504656907 11/27/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4703629

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
			Name	Execution Dat	
GEORGE C. CARVER				08/22/2017	
VADIM Z. SHTYLMAN				08/28/2017	
JAY G. WELLWOOD				08/28/2017	
MICHAEL YAKSH				08/22/2017	
SURESH BABU				08/22/2017	
SING GEE LIN				08/22/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА				
Name:	NAC INTERNATIONAL INC.				
Street Address:	3930 E. JONES BRIDGE ROAD				
City:	NORCROSS				
State/Country:	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30092				
	Tatali				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number			
		1569			
				l	
	ΑΤΑ	(770)	051 0000		
Fax Number:	sent t	· /	951-0933 e-mail address first; if that is uns	successful it will be sent	
			nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Phone:		770 9	933-9500		
Email:		julie.c	campbell@thomashorstemeyer.cor	n	
Correspondent Name:		THO	MAS HORSTEMEYER, LLP		
Address Line 1:		3200	WINDY HILL ROAD		
Address Line 2: SUIT		E 1600E			
Address Line 4:		ATLA	NTA, GEORGIA 30339		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			061404-1270		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER		
			SUULI A. HUNSTEWETEN		
SIGNATURE:			/SAH/		

11/27/2017

DATE SIGNED:

504656907

Total Attachments: 8	
source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Executed_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Executed_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Executed_Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Executed_Assignment#page8.tif	

Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 1 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the following parties:

Name	Address
George C. Carver	5364 W. Jones Bridge Rd., Norcross, GA 30092
Vadim Z. Shtylman	3375 Waters Mill Dr., Alpharetta, GA 30022
Jay G. Wellwood	537 Lakeshore Drive, Berkeley Lake, GA 30096
Michael Yaksh	898 Saybrook Circle, Lilburn, GA 30047
Suresh Babu	11465 Easthaven Place, Johns Creek, GA 30097
Sing Gee Lin	455 St. Marks Drive, Lilburn, GA 30047
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

MODULAR PORTABLE CASK TRANSFER FACILITY

which was:

- executed on even date herewith.
- filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on and assigned Serial No. 15/690,765 , and 08/30/2017 further described in U.S. Provisional application No. 62/733,471, filed 12/13/2016, entitled "Modular Portable Cask Transfer Facility for Handling of \mathbb{X} Spent Fuel Storage and Transportation Canisters at Nuclear Facilities".

WHEREAS, NAC INTERNATIONAL INC., having a place of business at 3930 E. Jones Bridge Road, Norcross, GA 30092, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, said provisional application, and any U.S. and foreign patents which are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said inventions, including all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all

> PATENT REEL: 044223 FRAME: 0517

Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 2 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 3 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

GEORGE C. CARVER

Date: <u>August 22,2017</u>

United States of America

State of Georgia

County of Awinnett

On this <u>22Nd</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2017, before me personally came **GEORGE** C. CARVER to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same.

<u>Yennie Kuretob</u> Notary Public <u>September 25, 2019</u> My Commission Expires (Date)



Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 4 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

_____ VADIM Z:SHTYLMAN

<u>8-28-2017</u> Date:

United States of America

State of Georgia

County of ______

On this 28 day of 978097, 2017, before me personally came VADIM Z. SHTYLMAN to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public



<u>9-15-2017</u> My Commission Expires (Date)

Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 5 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

JAY G WELLWOOD

United States of America

State of Georgia

County of Forsyth

On this 26 day of 406057, 2017, before me personally came JAY G. WELLWOOD to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same. <u>M. Ander</u>

9 -/5 - 2017 My Commission Expires (Date)

Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 6 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

Michael Yaket MICHAEL

august 22,2017_ Date:

United States of America

State of Georgia

County of Awinett

On this 22nd day of August YAKSH to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same,

<u>Notery Public</u> Notery Public <u>September</u> 25,2019 My Commission Expires (Date)



Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 7 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

SURESH BABU

august 22, 2017 Date:

United States of America

State of Georgia

County of Awanett

_____, 2017, before me personally came SURESH On this 22 nd day of august BABU to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same.

<u>Opennie Klinitob</u> Notary Public September 25, 2019

My Commission Expires (Date)



Docket No.: 061404-1270 Page 8 of 8 (Patent Assignment)

SING GEE LIN

221 Date:

United States of America

State of Georgia

County of Burnart

On this 22^{Nd} day of <u>august</u>, 2017, before me personally came SING GEE LIN to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same.

<u>Alarric Klinetob</u> Notary Public September 25, 2019

September 25,2 My Commission Expires (Date)



RECORDED: 11/27/2017